property is resold at a value obtained by capitalizing the last year's income at a market rate (gross cap out) for

investments similar to the subject of the appraisal.  The assumptions used by the Independent Experts, such as

inflation rates, discount rates, capitalization rates, and ERVs, are defined by them, based on their professional

judgment, given careful observation of the relevant market.

In order to measure the impact of a possible shock due to a change in the macroeconomic variables considered by

the Independent Experts as of June 30th, 2022, a sensitivity analysis was carried out in order to monitor changes in

the fair value of the properties in the portfolio as the discount rates and exit rates change as they are considered the

most significant unobservable inputs. The range of change considered in the sensitivity analysis is between -100 and

+100 basis points with ranges of 50 basis points.

The following table shows the effect on the fair value of the real estate portfolio owned by the company as the

discount rates of exit rates change individually and jointly:

Consolidated real estate portfolio

June 30th, 2022*

(€/000)

 Actualization Rates

 Net Cap Rate

  -1.0% -0.5% 0.0% +0.5% +1.0%

-1.0% 1,054,874   998,856   946,082   896,635   850,116

-0.5% 931,266   881,938   835,585   792,041   750,978

0.0% 892,375   794,032   752,629   713,514   676,703

+0.5% 765,912   725,647   687,674   652,037   621,566

+1.0% 707,692   670,662   635,739   602,804   572,050
* Total Market Value considers assets owned directly or with a majority stake: Vodafone, Microsoft, Pavilion, Gioiaotto, Pirelli 32, Deutsche Bank Branches, Monte Rosa,

Tocqueville, and Deruta.

Additional variables that could produce a reduction in fair value include:

▪ increase in taxes

▪ decrease in rents or market rents for vacant properties (ERV)

▪ increase in estimated costs for the development of pipeline projects

▪ decrease in expected inflation rate.

Specularly, an opposite change in the above variables would result in an increase in fair value.

In the current situation one of the most sensitive parameters is considered the inflation rate. All Independent Experts